
The Sound of Solar

120

110

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

Do photovoltaic solar projects create sound?
While solar panels do not produce sound, there is some equipment associated with solar projects 
that can create sound. The primary sources of sound are inverters and 
transformers. Inverters and medium voltage transformers are typically interspersed among the 
solar array, and a high voltage transformer is located at the project substation. Transformers 
can produce sound day or night as they remain energized at night while inverters typically 
operate during the day when the sun is out, but may also produce sound at night at a reduced 
level.

Secondary sound sources include trackers which would be located throughout the solar array. 
Trackers generally produce lower sound levels relative to inverters, and they typically only 
operate for a few minutes per hour during the day as they rotate the panels to track the sun.

As shown in this chart, the sources associated with solar are relatively lower in sound pressure 
level than many other everyday sounds.

Ohio State Limit for Solar, 40 dBA

Or the project area ambient daytime and nighttime sound level (L50) plus 5 dBA
Reference: OAC 4906-4-09(E)
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Recording Studio

Soft Whisper at ~6 feet

Wood Planar at Operator’s Ear

Bird Call at ~10 feet

Air Conditioner (window)

Electric Shaver at ~2 feet

Large Dog Barking at ~50 feet

Concrete Mixer at ~50 feet

Snowmobile at ~50 feet

Gas Mower at Operator’s Ear

Jack Hammer at ~50 feet

Dog Kennel (Inside)

Rock Concert (next to speakers)
Ship Engine Room

Factory (Inside)

Airplane (Inside)

Along a Busy Highway

Office

Quiet Residence
(Inside)

Conversational Speech
Washing Machine
at ~ 3 feet

Quiet 
Residential
Community

Rural Area with No Insects or Wind

Hearing Test Lab

Remote 
Farm Area

Music Venue (Inside)

Wind through Trees (10 mph)


